
 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935          Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca  

 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 

Application for Consent/Land Severance 
 

APPLICATION NUMBER: HM/B-21:02 
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY:  264 Rymal Rd. W., Hamilton 

 

 
You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 

 
APPLICANT(S): 
 

Agent Urban Solutions c/o M. Johnston 
Owner Kevin Pomeroy 
       

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION: To permit the conveyance of a parcel of land to be 
added to be added to lands know as Block 38 of draft 
Plan of Subdivision 25T-200721, and to retain a parcel 
of land for future development. 
 
Severed lands:  
30.46m± x 16.12m± and an area of 491m2 ± 
 
Retained lands:  
30.46m± x 47.28m± and an area of 1,440m2 ± 
 

The Committee of Adjustment will hear this application on: 
 
 

DATE: 
 
Thursday, Februrary 18th , 2021 

 

TIME: 
 

1:25 p.m. 
 

PLACE: 
 

Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for       
details)  
 
To be streamed at 
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 for viewing purposes only 
 

 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 
 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  
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MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
DATED:  February 2nd, 2021 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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BLOCK 38 OF

DRAFT PLAN OF SUBDIVISION

25T-200721

BLOCK 38 OF

DRAFT PLAN OF SUBDIVISION

25T-200721

"AA" (AGRICULTURAL)

DISTRICT

"R-4/S-1301a" (SMALL LOT

SINGLE FAMILY

DWELLING) DISTRICT

LANDS TO BE RETAINED

1,440.00 m

2

LANDS TO BE SEVERED

491.53m

2

LEGEND:

KEY MAP - N.T.S.

SUBJECT LANDS

N

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

ISSUED FOR REVIEW & COMMENTS ONLY

373-20

SPALLACCI & SONS LTD.

264 RYMAL ROAD

CITY OF HAMILTON

ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE IN METRES AND CAN BE CONVERTED 

TO FEET BY DIVIDING BY 0.3048. 

3 STUDEBAKER PLACE, UNIT 1

HAMILTON, ON L8L 0C8

905-546-1087 - urbansolutions.info

NOTES:

CHECKED BY: M. JOHNSTON

DATE: DECEMBER 14, 2020

DRAWN BY: L. DRENNAN

DESIGN BY: L. DRENNAN

U/S FILE NUMBER: SHEET NUMBER:

TITLE:

CLIENT:

PROJECT:

SCALE:

METRES

PROPERTY BOUNDARIES

PROP. SEVERANCE LINE

VARIANCES TO ZONING BY-LAW NO. 6593 "AA" ZONE (SEVERED LANDS)

VARIANCE #4 - TO PERMIT A MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT OF 12.5 METRES WHERE 11.0 METRES IS REQUIRED.

VARIANCE #5 - TO PERMIT A MINIMUM FRONT YARD DEPTH OF 4.5 METRES TO THE FRONT OF THE UNIT AND NOT LESS

THAN 6.0 METRES TO THE FRONT OF THE GARAGE WHERE A FRONT YARD DEPTH OF 12.0 METRES IS REQUIRED.

VARIANCE #6 - TO PERMIT A MINIMUM SIDE YARD DEPTH OF 1.0 METRE WHERE 4.5 METRES IS REQUIRED.

VARIANCE #7 - TO PERMIT A MINIMUM REAR YARD DEPTH OF 7.0 METRES WHERE 10.5 METRES IS REQUIRED.

VARIANCE #8 - TO PERMIT A MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE OF 9.7 METRES  WHERE 60.0 METRES IS REQUIRED.

VARIANCE #9 - TO PERMIT A MINIMUM LOT AREA OF 291 SQUARE METRES WERE 12,000 SQUARE METRES IS REQUIRED.

VARIANCE #10 - TO PERMIT A MAXIMUM PORCH ENCROACHMENT INTO THE FRONT YARD OF 2.0 METRES.

VARIANCE #11 - TO PERMIT A MINIMUM OF 35% OF THE GROSS AREA OF THE FRONT YARD SHALL BE USED FOR A

LANDSCAPED AREA EXCLUDING CONCRETE, ASPHALT, GRAVEL PAVERS OR OTHER SIMILAR MATERIALS.

0          5       10     15               20

VARIANCES TO ZONING BY-LAW NO. 6593 "AA" ZONE (RETAINED LANDS)

VARIANCE #1 - TO PERMIT A MINIMUM FRONTAGE OF 30.0 METRES WHERE A MINIMUM FRONTAGE OF 60 METRES IS

REQUIRED.

VARIANCE #2 - TO PERMIT A MINIMUM LOT AREA OF 1,400.00 SQUARED METRES WHEREAS 12,000 SQUARED METRES IS

REQUIRED.

VARIANCE #3 - TO PERMIT A MINIMUM SIDE YARD DEPTH OF 3.5 METRES WHERE 4.5 METRES IS REQUIRED.

N
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